

112TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION

H. R. 1824

To amend title 49, United States Code, to make modifications with respect to the board of directors of the Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MAY 10, 2011

Mr. WOLF introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure

A BILL

To amend title 49, United States Code, to make modifications with respect to the board of directors of the Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority, and for other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF METROPOLITAN**
4 **WASHINGTON AIRPORTS AUTHORITY.**

5 (a) MEMBERSHIP.—Section 49106(c)(1) of title 49,
6 United States Code, is amended—

1 (1) in the matter preceding subparagraph (A)
2 by striking “13 members” and inserting “17 mem-
3 bers”; and

4 (2) in subparagraph (A) by striking “5 mem-
5 bers” and inserting “9 members”.

6 (b) TERM.—Section 49106(c)(3) of such title is
7 amended by striking the second sentence and inserting the
8 following: “A member may not serve after the expiration
9 of the member’s term.”.

10 (c) REMOVAL AUTHORITY.—Section 49106(c) of
11 such title is amended—

12 (1) in paragraph (6) by striking subparagraph
13 (C);

14 (2) by redesignating paragraph (7) as para-
15 graph (8); and

16 (3) by inserting after paragraph (6) the fol-
17 lowing:

18 “(7)(A) A member of the board appointed under
19 paragraph (1)(A) shall serve at the pleasure of the Gov-
20 ernor of Virginia.

21 “(B) A member of the board appointed under para-
22 graph (1)(B) shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor of
23 the District of Columbia.

1 “(C) A member of the board appointed under para-
2 graph (1)(C) shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor
3 of Maryland.

4 “(D) A member of the board appointed under para-
5 graph (1)(D) shall serve at the pleasure of the Presi-
6 dent.”.

7 (d) APPROVAL OF BOND ISSUES AND ANNUAL BUDG-
8 ET.—Section 49106(e)(8) (as redesignated by subsection
9 (c)(2) of this section) is amended by striking “Eight
10 votes” and inserting “Nine votes”.

○